

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SAAD ALJABRI,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

Civil Action No. 20-2146 (TJK)

MOHAMMED BIN SALMAN BIN  
ABDULAZIZ AL SAUD, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

---

**DEFENDANT MOHAMMED BIN SALMAN BIN ABDULAZIZ AL SAUD'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

Michael K. Kellogg (DC 372049)  
Gregory G. Rapawy (DC 493973)  
Andrew C. Shen (DC 500071)  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL  
& FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

*Attorneys for Defendant  
Mohammed bin Salman bin Abdulaziz Al Saud*

December 7, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS AND MATERIALS CITED IN THE COMPLAINT .....	4
ALJABRI’S PURPORTED SERVICE OF THE COMPLAINT .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Aljabri Fails To Establish Personal Jurisdiction over the Crown Prince.....	12
A. The Complaint Fails To Allege Suit-Related Contacts Between the Crown Prince and the United States .....	13
1. Other Defendants’ Alleged Actions in the United States Do Not Support Personal Jurisdiction over the Crown Prince .....	13
a. There Is No Basis To Attribute the Alleged Contacts to the Crown Prince .....	14
b. There Is No Causal Relationship Between the Alleged Contacts and Aljabri’s Claims.....	17
2. Aljabri’s Alleged Contacts with the United States Do Not Support Personal Jurisdiction .....	18
3. Allegations of Other Contacts Do Not Support Personal Jurisdiction.....	20
B. Exercising Jurisdiction Would Offend Notions of Fair Play and Substantial Justice.....	21
C. Jurisdictional Discovery Is Unwarranted.....	23
II. Aljabri’s Claims Are Barred by Official Immunity, Because Saudi Arabia Cannot Be Joined, and by the Act of State Doctrine .....	24
A. The Crown Prince Is Immune from Suit.....	24
1. The Crown Prince Is Entitled to Head-of-State Immunity .....	26
2. The Crown Prince Is Entitled to Conduct-Based Immunity .....	30

a.	Aljabri’s Claims Are Barred Under the State Department’s Policy.....	32
b.	Aljabri’s Claims Are Barred Under the Second Restatement.....	34
3.	No Exception to the Crown Prince’s Immunity Exists or Applies .....	36
B.	Saudi Arabia Is Necessary, Indispensable, and Immune from Suit.....	38
C.	The Act of State Doctrine Bars Aljabri’s Claims .....	44
III.	Aljabri Fails To State a Claim Under Statutory or Common Law .....	48
A.	Aljabri Fails To State a Claim Under the TVPA .....	48
1.	The Complaint Fails To Allege an “Extrajudicial Killing” .....	48
2.	Aljabri Has Not Exhausted Adequate, Available Remedies.....	52
a.	Aljabri Has Not Exhausted Remedies in Canada .....	53
b.	Aljabri Has Not Exhausted Remedies in Saudi Arabia.....	53
B.	Aljabri Fails To Establish Jurisdiction or State a Claim Under the ATS.....	54
1.	An Attempted Extrajudicial Killing Does Not Violate Any Specific, Universal, and Obligatory Norm of International Law .....	56
2.	The Domestic Conduct Alleged in the Complaint Did Not Plausibly Aid or Abet a Primary Violation of the ATS .....	58
C.	The Court Should Dismiss Aljabri’s Claim for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.....	61
1.	Applicable Saudi Arabian Law Does Not Recognize Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress as a Cause of Action.....	61
2.	Aljabri Also Fails To State a Claim Under D.C. Law .....	65
3.	If the Court Dismisses Aljabri’s Federal Claims, It Lacks Personal Jurisdiction over the Crown Prince .....	67

4. Alternatively, the Court Should Decline To Exercise Supplemental Subject-Matter Jurisdiction over Aljabri’s Claim.....68

CONCLUSION.....69

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

	Page
CASES	
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010).....	66
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	55
* <i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	56, 57
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 935 (E.D. Va.), appeal dismissed, 775 F. App’x 758 (4th Cir. 2019), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 19-648 (U.S. Nov. 15, 2019).....	30
<i>Ali v. Mid-Atl. Settlement Servs., Inc.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom. Ali v. Tolbert</i> , 636 F.3d 622 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	66
<i>Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 642 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	69
<i>Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	17
<i>APA Assessment Fee Litig., In re</i> , 766 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	61, 62, 63, 64
<i>Araya v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 775 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	69
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	68
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	22, 23
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	11, 15, 61
<i>Atlantigas Corp. v. Nisource, Inc.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2003).....	14
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 121 (2015) .....	37
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	44, 45
<i>Belhas v. Ya’alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	11, 16
<i>Bernhardt v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 2020 WL 6743066 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2020).....	11, 17
<i>Boles v. Greeneville Hous. Auth.</i> , 468 F.2d 476 (6th Cir. 1972) .....	42

---

\* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

*Boniface v. Viliena*, 338 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D. Mass. 2018).....52

*Bostock v. Clayton Cty.*, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....49

*Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of California*, 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....12

*Brit UW, Ltd. v. Manhattan Beachwear, LLC*, 235 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2017).....24

*Broidy Capital Mgmt. LLC v. Muzin*, 2020 WL 1536350 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2020) .....30, 31

*Carazani v. Zegarra*, 972 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013) .....50

*Carswell v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l*, 540 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2008) .....15

*Celgard, LLC v. SK Innovation Co.*, 792 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....15

*Cheyenne Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma v. United States*, 558 F.3d 592  
(D.C. Cir. 2009) .....23

*Comcast Corp. v. National Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media*, 140 S. Ct. 1009  
(2020).....50

*Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.*, 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005), *aff’d*,  
503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....52

*D’Addario v. Geller*, 264 F. Supp. 2d 367 (E.D. Va. 2003) .....67

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*, 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....12, 17, 21

*Davenport v. International Bhd. of Teamsters, AFL-CIO*, 166 F.3d 356  
(D.C. Cir. 1999) .....38

*de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2343405  
(D.D.C. May 11, 2020), *interlocutory appeal pending*, No. 20-7047  
(D.C. Cir.) .....42

*Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*:

393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005) (“*Exxon I*”), *appeal dismissed*,  
473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....50, 52, 58

654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“*Exxon II*”), *vacated*, 527 F. App’x 7  
(D.C. Cir. 2013) .....55, 58, 60, 61

527 F. App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....59

2015 WL 5042118 (D.D.C. July 6, 2015) (“*Exxon III*”)..... 49-50, 55, 59

*Doe v. Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia*, 851 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....43

*Doe I v. Buratai:*

318 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 2019 WL 668339 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 15, 2019), and <i>aff'd</i> , 792 F. App'x 6 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	35, 36
792 F. App'x 6 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Doe I v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....	45
<i>Doğan v. Barak</i> , 932 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2019).....	34, 36, 37
<i>Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016).....	1
<i>Duarte v. Nolan</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 2017 WL 7736939 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 18, 2017).....	14
<i>Enterprise Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hodel</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Estate of Domingo v. Marcos</i> , 1983 WL 482332 (W.D. Wash. July 14, 1983).....	27
<i>Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 923 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted, vacated, and remanded</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2713 (2020).....	12, 13, 19
<i>FC Inv. Grp. LC v. IFX Mkts., Ltd.</i> , 529 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>FiberLight, LLC v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2015).....	68
<i>First Chicago Int'l v. United Exchange Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Fisher v. Great Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2008).....	49
* <i>Force v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 323 (D.D.C. 2020).....	51, 66
<i>Frontera Res. Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>GEICO v. Fetisoff</i> , 958 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	62
<i>Gill v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 88 (D.D.C. 2017).....	51
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 247 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 493 F. App'x 106 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Grand Jury Proceedings, Doe No. 700, In re</i> , 817 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>Gregorio v. Gordon</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	14, 16, 21

*Habyarimana v. Kagame*, 696 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2012) .....37

*Haim v. Neeman*, 2013 WL 12157279 (D.N.J. Jan. 23, 2013), *aff'd*,  
543 F. App'x 152 (3d Cir. 2013) .....54

*Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*, 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....57

*Harbury v. Hayden*, 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006), *aff'd*, 522 F.3d 413  
(D.C. Cir. 2008) .....52

*Heath v. Alabama*, 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....35, 45

*Heck v. Humphrey*, 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....50

*Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall*, 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....17

\* *Hourani v. Mirtchev*, 796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....44, 45, 46, 47

*Howard Univ. v. Best*, 484 A.2d 958 (D.C. 1984).....63

*Hungerstation LLC v. Fast Choice LLC*, 2020 WL 137160 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13,  
2020), *appeal pending*, No. 20-15090 (9th Cir.) .....21

*IMAPizza, LLC v. At Pizza Ltd.*, 334 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018).....21, 22, 23

*International Shoe Co. v. Washington*, 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....12

*Isbrandtsen Tankers, Inc. v. President of India*, 446 F.2d 1198 (2d Cir. 1971).....25

*Jerez v. Republic of Cuba*, 775 F.3d 419 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....43

*Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC*, 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) .....54

*Jones v. United States*, 318 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2018).....11

*Kaplan v. Central Bank of Islamic Republic of Iran*, 896 F.3d 501  
(D.C. Cir. 2018) .....58

*Karcher v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, 396 F. Supp. 3d 12 (D.D.C. 2019).....51

*Karem v. Trump*, 404 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.D.C. 2019), *aff'd as modified*,  
960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 37-38

*Khatib v. Alliance Bankshares Corp.*, 846 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2012).....14

\* *Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Reservation in Kansas v. Babbitt*,  
43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....39, 44

*Kilroy v. Windsor*, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20419 (N.D. Ohio, Dec. 7, 1978).....27



<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	54
<i>Kline v. Kaneko</i> , 535 N.Y.S.2d 303 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty., 1988), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Kline v. Cordero De La Madrid</i> , 154 A.D.2d 959 (N.Y. App. Div. 1989).....	24, 27
<i>Knapp Med. Ctr. v. Hargan</i> , 875 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Lattisaw v. District of Columbia</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 672 F. App'x 22 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	68, 69
* <i>Lewis v. Mutond</i> , 918 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 19-185 (U.S. June 29, 2020).....	24, 25, 26, 31, 34, 35, 37, 38
* <i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Manoharan v. Rajapaksa</i> , 711 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	25, 37
<i>Margolis v. U-Haul Int'l, Inc.</i> , 818 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	63
* <i>Maryland Digital Copier v. Litigation Logistics, Inc.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2019).....	17
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014).....	55, 58
<i>Mastro v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	61
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009).....	25, 34, 36, 37
<i>McGhee v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 871 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1989).....	62, 63
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	44, 48
<i>Mezerhane v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela</i> , 785 F.3d 545 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	44-45
<i>Miango v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 2020 WL 3498586 (D.D.C. June 29, 2020), <i>appeals pending</i> , Nos. 20-5244 et al. (D.C. Cir.).....	26, 31, 34
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Nnaka v. Federal Republic of Nigeria:</i>	
238 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 756 F. App'x 16 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	45
756 F. App'x 16 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	35, 42, 45
<i>Oetiker v. Jurid Werke, G.m.b.H.</i> , 556 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	67
<i>Ofisi v. Al Shamal Islamic Bank</i> , 2019 WL 1255096 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2019) .....	15, 17

<i>Ofisi v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2017).....	58, 59, 60, 61
<i>Olin Corp. v. Fisons PLC</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Mass. 1999).....	67
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>vacated in part</i> <i>sub nom. Opati v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1601 (2020).....	49
<i>Papst Licensing GMBH &amp; Co. KG Litig., In re</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.D.C. 2008).....	23
<i>Petersen v. Boeing Co.</i> , 2015 WL 12090213 (D. Ariz. Feb. 18, 2015).....	63
<i>Philippine Nat’l Bank, In re</i> , 397 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Pietrangelo v. Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale &amp; Dorr, LLP</i> , 68 A.3d 697 (D.C. 2013).....	63
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	52
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	57
<i>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	37
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	25
* <i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	39, 40, 41, 42, 44
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Owens</i> , 194 A.3d 38 (D.C. 2018).....	65, 66
<i>Riggs Nat’l Corp. &amp; Subsidiaries v. Commissioner</i> , 163 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	45
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	54
<i>Rojas Mamani v. Sanchez Berzain</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	52
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	43
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	18
* <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	24, 25, 31, 42
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	35
<i>Schermerhorn v. State of Israel</i> , 876 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	44

*Schertzman Cohen v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, 2019 WL 3037868  
(D.D.C. July 11, 2019).....51

*Search of Info. Assoc. with [redacted]@gmail.com that is Stored at Premises  
Controlled by Google, Inc., In re*, 2017 WL 3445634 (D.D.C. July 31,  
2017) .....60

*Second Amend. Found. v. U.S. Conference of Mayors*, 274 F.3d 521  
(D.C. Cir. 2001) .....14

*Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org.*, 955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....13, 19

*Shekoyan v. Sibley Int’l*, 409 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....68, 69

*Sikhs for Justice v. Singh*, 64 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2014).....24

*Society of Lloyd’s v. Siemon-Netto*, 457 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....45

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....54, 55, 56, 57, 58

*Spacil v. Crowe*, 489 F.2d 614 (5th Cir. 1974).....26

*Spanski Enters., Inc. v. Telewizja Polska, S.A.*, 883 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....54

*Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*, 204 F. Supp. 3d 212  
(D.D.C. 2016), *aff’d*, 879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*,  
139 S. Ct. 786 (2019).....38, 39

*Texas Trading & Milling Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria*, 647 F.2d 300  
(2d Cir. 1981).....30

\* *TJGEM LLC v. Republic of Ghana*, 26 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff’d*,  
2015 WL 3653187 (D.C. Cir. June 9, 2015) .....39, 40, 41, 42, 44

*Triple Up Ltd. v. Youku Tudou Inc.*, 235 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017), *aff’d*,  
2018 WL 4440459 (D.C. Cir. July 17, 2018) .....17

*Two Shields v. Wilkinson*, 790 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2015) .....42

*United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs*, 383 U.S. 715 (1966) .....69

*United States v. Ali*, 885 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff’d in relevant part*,  
718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....57

*United States v. Botefuhr*, 309 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2002) .....67

*United States v. Texas*, 507 U.S. 529 (1993) .....37

*University of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar*, 570 U.S. 338 (2013) .....50

<i>Van Beneden v. Al-Sanusi</i> , 709 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	51
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick &amp; Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int'l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	44
* <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	12, 13, 18, 23
<i>Washkoviak v. Student Loan Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 900 A.2d 168 (D.C. 2006).....	61, 62, 64
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 831 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	43
<i>Weisskopf v. United Jewish Appeal-Fed'n of Jewish Philanthropies of New York, Inc.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 912 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	14
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018) .....	54, 55
<i>Williams v. District of Columbia</i> , 9 A.3d 484 (D.C. 2010) .....	63
<i>Williams v. Yamaha Motor Co.</i> , 851 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	44, 45
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26, 37
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	24, 25, 26, 27

## INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Apex Global Mgmt. Ltd. v. Fi Call Ltd.</i> , [2013] EWHC 587 (Ch) .....	29, 30
<i>Application for Arrest Warrant Against General Shaul Mofaz</i> (Bow St. Mag. Ct. Feb. 12, 2004) (Eng.) (Pratt, Dist. J.), reprinted in <i>Current Developments: Public International Law</i> , 53 Int'l & Comp. L.Q. 769 (July 2004).....	30
<i>Boucher v. Wal-Mart Canada Corp.</i> , 2014 ONCA 419 (Can.) .....	62, 63
<i>Nevsun Res. Ltd. v. Araya</i> , 2020 SCC 5 (Can.) .....	53
<i>Prosecutor v. Perišić</i> , Case No. IT-04-81-T, Judgement (Feb. 28, 2013), <a href="https://www.icty.org/x/cases/perisic/acjug/en/130228_judgement.pdf">https://www.icty.org/x/cases/perisic/acjug/en/130228_judgement.pdf</a> .....	59
<i>Re Bo Xilai</i> (Bow St. Mag. Ct. Nov. 8, 2005) (Eng.) (Workman, Sr. Dist. J.), available at <i>Weixum v. Xilai</i> , No. 1:04-cv-00649-RJL, ECF No. 16-7 (D.D.C. July 24, 2006).....	30

TREATIES, CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114 .....50

U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....17

\* Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 ..... *passim*

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (codified as amended at, *inter alia*, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611) .....43

    28 U.S.C. § 1604.....43

    28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....43

    28 U.S.C. § 1605A .....43, 44, 51

    28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(i) .....43

    28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....43

    28 U.S.C. § 1605B .....43, 44

    28 U.S.C. § 1605B(b) .....44

\* Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992), *reprinted in* 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note ..... *passim*

    § 2(a), 106 Stat. 73 .....48

    § 2(a)(2), 106 Stat. 73 .....48, 49

    § 2(b), 106 Stat. 73 .....52

    § 3(a), 106 Stat. 73 .....48

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....68, 69

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....68

28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3).....68

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....37

D.C. Code § 16-2701 .....49

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 229, § 2 .....49

Family Law Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. F.3, § 61(1) (Can.).....49

State Immunity Act 1978, c. 33 (U.K.).....30

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

    Rule 4(k)(2).....12, 16, 67

    Rule 12(b)(7).....38

    Rule 19 .....3, 38

    Rule 19(a).....38, 41, 42

    Rule 19(a)(1)(B).....42

    Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....39, 41

    Rule 19(b) .....40, 44

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367, pt. 1 (1991), *reprinted in* 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84 .....49

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....50

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, *Mutond v. Lewis*, No. 19-185  
(U.S. May 26, 2020), 2020 WL 2866592 .....31, 32, 37

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, *Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe I*, Nos. 19-416 & 19-453 (U.S. Sept. 8, 2020), 2020 WL 5498509.....55

Br. for the United States in Opp., *Bahlul v. United States*, No. 16-1307  
(U.S. Sept. 6, 2017), 2017 WL 3948468 .....57

Br. for the United States of America as Amicus Curiae in Support of Affirmance, *Mahar v. Dichter*, No. 07-2579-cv (2d Cir. Dec. 19, 2007), 2007 WL 6931924.....36

Central Intelligence Agency, *The World Factbook: Saudi Arabia*,  
<https://www.cia.gov/library/publications/the-world-factbook/geos/sa.html>  
(last visited Nov. 27, 2020).....29

Ltr. from Harold Hongju Koh, Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep’t of State, to Stuart F. Delery, Acting Ass’t Att’y Gen., Civil Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Sept. 7, 2012), *docketed at Doe v. Zedillo*, No. 3:11-cv-01433-AWT, ECF No. 38-1 (D. Conn. Sept. 7, 2012).....32

Ltr. from Harold Hongju Koh, Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep’t of State, to Stuart F. Delery, Principal Dep. Ass’t Att’y Gen., Civil Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Dec. 17, 2012), *docketed at Ragsdale v. Lashkar-E-Taiba*, No. 1:11-cv-03893-DLI-CLP, ECF No. 19-1 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2012) .....32

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of State, *Crown Prince Mohammed bin Salman* (June 21, 2017), <https://www.state.gov/crown-prince-mohammed-bin-salman/> (last visited Nov. 27, 2020).....6

Readout, *Secretary Pompeo’s Call with Saudi Crown Prince Mohammed bin Salman Al Saud*, Office of the Spokesperson, U.S. Dep’t of State (Mar. 25, 2020), <https://www.state.gov/secretary-pompeos-call-with-saudi-crown-prince-mohammed-bin-salman-al-saud-4/> .....29

Readout, *Secretary Pompeo’s Meeting with Saudi Crown Prince Mohammed bin Salman*, Office of the Spokesperson, U.S. Dep’t of State (Feb. 21, 2020), <https://www.state.gov/secretary-pompeos-meeting-with-saudi-crown-prince-mohammed-bin-salman-2/> .....29

*Readout of President Donald J. Trump’s Meeting with Crown Prince Mohammed Bin Salman of Saudi Arabia*, The White House (Mar. 21, 2018), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/readout-president-donald-j-trumps-meeting-crown-prince-mohammed-bin-salman-saudi-arabia/> ..... 28-29

*Remarks by President Trump and Crown Prince Mohammad Bin Salman of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia Before Working Breakfast | Osaka, Japan*, The White House (June 28, 2019), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-crown-prince-mohammad-bin-salman-kingdom-saudi-arabia-working-breakfast-osaka-japan/> .....28

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Digest of United States Practice in International Law* (CarrieLyn D. Guymon ed., 2015), *available at* <https://2009-2017.state.gov/documents/organization/258206.pdf> .....32

## OTHER MATERIALS

Tamara Abueish, <i>Saudi Arabia’s Public Prosecution issues final verdict in Khashoggi case</i> , Al Arabiya (Sept. 7, 2020), available at <a href="https://english.alarabiya.net/en/News/gulf/2020/09/07/Saudi-Arabia-s-Public-Prosecution-verdict-against-8-people-involved-in-Khashoggi-case">https://english.alarabiya.net/en/News/gulf/2020/09/07/Saudi-Arabia-s-Public-Prosecution-verdict-against-8-people-involved-in-Khashoggi-case</a> .....	10
Basic Law of Governance, <a href="https://www.saudiembassy.net/basic-law-governance">https://www.saudiembassy.net/basic-law-governance</a> .....	27, 28, 30
John B. Bellinger III, <i>The Dog that Caught the Car: Observations on the Past, Present, and Future Approaches of the Office of the Legal Adviser to Official Acts Immunities</i> , 44 Vand. J. Transnat’l L. 819 (2011) .....	27
Commission for the Control of INTERPOL’s Files, <i>Request Concerning Saad Aljabri</i> (Ref. CCF/R960.17): Decision of the Commission (105th session, July 2-5, 2018) (July 4, 2018) .....	7
Hazel Fox, <i>The Law of State Immunity</i> (2d ed. 2008) .....	25
Bradley Hope, Justin Scheck & Warren P. Strobel, <i>Saudi Arabia Wants Its Fugitive Spymaster Back</i> , Wall St. J. (July 17, 2020, 12:47 pm), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/a-spymaster-ran-off-after-saudis-say-billions-went-missing-they-want-him-back-11595004443">https://www.wsj.com/articles/a-spymaster-ran-off-after-saudis-say-billions-went-missing-they-want-him-back-11595004443</a> .....	1, 7
Chimène I. Keitner, <i>The Common Law of Foreign Official Immunity</i> , 14 Green Bag 2d 61 (2010) .....	24
<i>Mohammed bin Salman Named Saudi Arabia’s Crown Prince</i> , Al Jazeera (June 21, 2017), <a href="https://www.aljazeera.com/news/2017/06/21/mohammed-bin-salman-named-saudi-arabias-crown-prince/">https://www.aljazeera.com/news/2017/06/21/mohammed-bin-salman-named-saudi-arabias-crown-prince/</a> (last visited Nov. 27, 2020) .....	6
4 James W. Moore, <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 1998) .....	38
Press Release, <i>Readout of PM’s Call with Mohammed bin Salman: 2 September 2020</i> , Prime Minister’s Office, 10 Downing Street (Sept. 2, 2020), <a href="https://www.gov.uk/government/news/readout-of-pms-call-with-mohammed-bin-salman-2-september-2020">https://www.gov.uk/government/news/readout-of-pms-call-with-mohammed-bin-salman-2-september-2020</a> .....	29
Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958) .....	15
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971) .....	63, 64
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1965) .....	31, 34
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965) .....	51, 65, 66
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006) .....	15
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987) .....	31



Royal Order A/226, issued 1440/06/18 AH (02/23/2019 AD).....28

Royal Order A/229, issued 1440/06/18 AH (02/23/2019 AD).....28

Royal Order A/292, issued 1436/04/03 AH (07/21/2017 AD).....28

Royal Order A/313, issued 1438/11/01 AH (07/24/2017 AD).....28

Royal Order A/352, issued 1441/05/18 AH (01/13/2020 AD).....28

*Saudi Crown Prince Mohammed bin Salman Arrives in Pakistan*, Al Jazeera  
 (Feb. 17, 2019), <https://www.aljazeera.com/news/2019/02/saudi-crown-prince-mohammed-bin-salman-arrives-pakistan-190217061720354.html>.....29

*Webster’s Third New International Dictionary* (2002) .....49

Kim Willsher, *French President and Saudi Crown Prince Vow Partnerships on Syria and Economic Issues*, L.A. Times (Apr. 10, 2018), <https://www.latimes.com/world/europe/la-fg-france-saudi-arabia-20180410-story.html>.....29

Lewis S. Yelin, *Head of State Immunity as Sole Executive Lawmaking*, 44 Vand. J. Transnat’l L. 911 (2011).....24, 27
